
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 31 - Thu, Nov 6 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

SCHWARTZ, AMOS N BLUFFTON, IN YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 11/4/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/4/2025 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20, Section 10 (financial responsibility). 
 

  

TANEYHILL, DARREN JAMES EXETER, PA YOB 1987 
  

USTA on 11/4/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/4/2025 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20, Section 10 (financial responsibility). 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BECKWITH, MELISSA WILTON, NY YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 10/15/2025 FULL - 14 DAYS, 10/15/2025 THRU 10/28/2025 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/28/2025 

  

FAILURE TO SUBMIT FINGERPRINTS. 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(2) Licensee Melisa Beckwith has failed to comply with Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints) and is hereby suspended until a valid fingerprint card is received 
by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission. 

  

Status as of 11/4/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Having submitted a fingerprint card, 
licensee Melissa Beckwith is restored to good standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  

DE SIMONE, LORENZO POTTSTOWN, PA YOB 1951 
  

RcR on 10/16/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Lorenzo De Simone was the trainer of record on horse SPY BOOTH in the 11th 
race on October 16th, 2025 at Rosecroft Raceway. Post-race analysis of blood sample 
#E722051 taken from SPY BOOTH identified the presence of Flunixin at a concentration of 
9.28 pg/mL ± 0.53 pg/mL. The threshold for this controlled therapeutic medication is 5 
pg/mL. As a result, Mr. De Simone shall be fined $500.00 and must return all purse monies. 
Additionally, SPY BOOTH is disqualified, finishing 1st and placed 9th; and there shall be a 
purse redistribution. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, 



and all fines are due within 10 days of the ruling. COMAR: 09.10.03.04.B. 1/2 Multiple 
Medication Violation (MMV) point assessed. 

 

  

HALL, MICHAEL P OCEAN CITY, MD YOB 1976 
  

DD on 2/6/2025 FINED: $10,000 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 5/19/2025 THRU 5/18/2026 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

DHRC Licensee Michael Hall is summarily suspended (Effective 3/3/2025) pending a 
Judge`s hearing. Mr. Hall will remain suspended until such a hearing is conducted (see 
DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1). 

  

Status as of 11/5/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - CONSENT AGREEMENT An appeal of 
Michael P. Hall ("Licensee") has been filed with the Delaware Harness Racing 
Commission ("DHRC") of a Judges' Ruling that Licensee violated DHRC rule 8.3.2.1 
in a post-race positive for a Class 1 drug. Licensee and the Judges hereby enter into 
this Consent Agreement to be submitted to the DHRC for review and approval. IT IS 
UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT: 1.Licensee is the trainer of record for gelding 
THE NIGHT'S WATCH and was the trainer of record on February 6, 2025; 2.THE 
NIGHT'S WATCH had a routine post-race positive for ADB-Fubinaca at Bally's on 
February 6, 2025; 3. ADB-Fubinaca is a Class 1 drug under DHRC 8.3.1.1 for which 
there is no acceptable limit. Under DHRC 8.3.2.1, the sanctions for Class 1 violations, 
in the absence of extraordinary circumstances, state minimum license revocation of 
eighteen months, minimum fine of $5,000, forfeiture of all purse monies, and 
assessment for the cost of drug testing; 4. On March 5, 2025, Licensee elected for a 
split sample; 5. On April 1, 2025, the split sample was determined to contain ADB 
Fubinaca; 6. May 19, 2025, the Judges held a hearing in this matter and issued a 
ruling sanctioning Licensee with a $5,000 fine and suspension of eighteen months 
beginning on May 19, 2025 and concluding on November 12, 2026. Judges' Ruling 
concluded that Licensee was responsible for return of all purse monies and cost of 
the failed test and that there would be purse redistribution; 7. On May 22, 2025, 
Licensee filed an appeal of the May 19, 2025 Judges' Ruling to the DHRC appealing 
the Ruling and asserting that he did not administer ADB Fubinaca; 8. Licensee 
violated DHRC rule 8.3 in the above conduct; 9. Licensee and the Judges agree to 
the following disciplinary action; a. Suspension for 12 months beginning on May 19, 
2025; b. Fine of $10,000; c. Return of purse monies; and d. If and only if fine and 
return of purse monies identified in subsection band care remitted within 10 days 
after the date of the DHRC's Final Order in this matter, the suspension in subsection 
a shall lift on February 1, 2026; 10. In mitigation, Licensee avers the following which 
the Judges neither admit nor denies: a. Licensee asserts that he did not administer 
ADB-Fubinaca, but enters into this Consent Agreement for purposes of settlement 
and avoiding a public hearing; 11. The parties to this agreement are Licensee and the 
Judges; 12. Licensee acknowledges that he is waiving his rights under DHRC Rule 
10.2.9 to a hearing before the DHRC; 13. Licensee acknowledges that he has 



carefully read and understands this Consent Agreement, and is entering into this 
Consent Agreement freely, knowingly, voluntarily, and after having received or 
having been afforded the opportunity to receive the advice of counsel; 14. Licensee 
acknowledges that this Consent Agreement is a public record within the meaning of 
29 Del. C § I0002 and will be available for public inspection and copying as provided 
for by 29 Del. C. § I0003; 15. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Consent 
Agreement is subject to approval by the DHRC;  16. If the DHRC accepts the Consent 
Agreement and enters it as an Order, the Consent Agreement shall be admissible as 
evidence at any future proceedings before the DHRC; I7. The parties acknowledge 
and agree that this Consent Agreement, along with any exhibits, addendums, or 
amendments hereto, encompasses the entire agreement of the parties and 
supersedes all previous understandings and agreements between the parties, 
whether oral or written. There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, 
representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever 
concerning this Agreement; 18. This Consent Agreement shall be effective upon 
acceptance by the DHRC and entry of the DHRC's Order. 

 

  

HUFF, JAKE L MARGATE, FL YOB 1961 
  

MR on 10/1/2025 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Rules 4102.3(A)(2), 4120.2, & 4120.4(A). On October 24, 2025, the New York Drug Testing 
and Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission that blood 
sample #CV3621417, submitted by the horse GILLYS DE VIE, post-race (qualifier) on 
October 1, 2025, contained the presence of Altrenogest. Pursuant to the New York State 
Gaming Rules 4102.3(A), 4120.2, and 4120.4(A), trainer Jake Huff is hereby fined the sum 
of $1,000.00. Further the horse GILLYS DE VIE, is required to provide a negative sample 
for Altrenogest and re-qualify prior to being eligible to race. Having appeared before a 
representative of the NYSGC and waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the fine 
is hereby reduced to $500.00. (1st offense in this category in a 365-day period.) 

 

  

MCGINNIS, JASON D MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 9/2/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

OTHER 
  

Blood sample #932707 collected at Northfield Park on 9/2/25 from the horse Diosa De La 
Danza was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain 
Trendione. Mr. McGinnis waived his rights to a split sample, DNA, and a hearing. This is 
Mr. McGinnis first medication violation in the last 365 days. He is hereby fined $1000 and 
15 day full suspension. Diosa De La Danza is disqualified and as a result of that 
disqualification all purse money must be returned for redistribution ($4500.00) if this ruling 
is not appealed the penalty will be reduced to a $500 fine and return of purse (with 15 day 
full suspension stayed pending no positives in the next 365 days). Mitigating circumstances 



were considered in determining this penalty. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01 (A) (10,13,15,16) 3769-
18-02 3769-17-43. The fine and purse must be paid by 10/20/25. 

  

Nfld on 9/19/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #930548 collected at Northfield Park on 9/19/25 from the horse Alure was 
tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain over the 
allowable level of furosemide. At a concentration of 133 + -6 nanograms per milliliter of 
plasma. This concentration exceeds the regulatory threshold of 100 nanograms per Milliliter 
adopted by the O.S.R.C. Mr. McGinnis waived his rights to a split sample, DNA, and a 
hearing. He is hereby fined $750. Alure is disqualified and as a result of that disqualification 
all purse money must be returned for redistribution ($5300.00). If this ruling is not appealed 
the penalty will be reduced to a $500 fine and return of purse. 3769-18-
01(A)(10,13,15,16,)3769-18-02-17-43 The fine and purse must be paid by 11/11/25. 

 

  

PARKER, JUSTIN S MONROEVILLE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

Har on 9/9/2025 
 

  

OTHER 
  

Justin Parker is indefinitely suspended as of 9/30/2025 pending a final hearing to be held at 
a undetermined date. 

  

Status as of 11/3/2025 - Amendment - Justin Parker met with the judges on 11/3/25 at 
1pm , The judges instructed Justin Parker to go to the Licensing office and fill out 
the commission form and put it on file with the chief investigator. Rule DHRC 
5.1.8.2.7.1 was clearly explained to Justin Parker. The indefinite suspension is 
removed. 

 

  

PARKER, NORM D HOUSTON, PA YOB 1961 
  

Mea on 5/28/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7: 203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.2(a)(3)(ii) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) Mr. 
Parker was the trainer of the horse BOMBAY TOM that participated in The Meadows` sixth 
race on May 28, 2025. Blood samples drawn (post-race) were tested and found to contain 
Dexamethasone (a therapeutic drug) above the permitted level. A split sample was tested 
by Industrial Laboratories and that Dexamethasone level was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. 
Parker is responsible for the positive test. BOMBAY TOM finished first and is now 
disqualified. Purse money earned ($5,500) must be returned within ten days of this ruling. 
Mr. Parker is fined $1,000 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within 
ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The 
PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St. Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 
17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  



ROACH, JOHN T PINEHURST, NC YOB 1954 
  

Stga on 5/19/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 11/8/2025 THRU 11/10/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

On 05/19/2025 at Saratoga Raceway, John Roach was trainer of the horse, WHIFFLE 
HANOVER, in the 7th race. Post race analysis of sample CV3600719 showed the presence 
of METHOCARBAMOL above the threshold established by the NYSGC. Having requested 
a referee sample test resulting in conformation of the finding, WHIFFLE HANOVER who 
finished 1st, is disqualified and placed 8th. The purse money earned of $4,400.00 is 
ordered returned and redistributed, and the horse must submit a negative test prior to 
entering to race.(negative test submitted). John Roach is suspended 7 days and fined 
$1000.00. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to 
a formal hearing and right to appeal, The fine is hereby reduced to 3 days full suspension 
11/08/20256 thru 11/10/2025 and $500.00 fine. During the term of suspension, John Roach 
is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC and deemed a disqualified 
person. 

 

  

RUSSELL, PAUL A PINCKNEY, MI YOB 1941 
  

OSRC on 10/21/2025 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 11/6/2025 
  

DENIAL OF LICENSE 
  

On or about June 3, 2025, the Ohio State Racing Commission sent Paul Russell a notice of 
opportunity for a hearing stating that the Commission intended to deny his application for 
an Owner/Trainer license. Mr. Russell requested a hearing in front of a hearing officer. This 
hearing occurred on July 29, 2025. The hearing officer recommended that the Commission 
deny his application. On October 21, 2025, in a public meeting the Commission voted on 
the hearing officers’ report and recommendation. The Commissioners unanimously voted to 
deny Mr. Russell’s Owner/Trainer application. Mr. Russell had 15 days to appeal this 
decision which he failed to do. Therefore, the application for an owner/trainer license is 
denied. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CUMMINGS, KYLE C HAMBURG, NY YOB 2000 
  

Btva on 11/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Kyle Cummings, on Saturday, November 1, 2025 while driving the 4 horse, 
IMWONCAPTAINWISER, in the 3rd race at Batavia Downs, was observed using more than 
hand and wrist action after the 3/4 pole and in the stretch. This is Mr. Cummings` first 
violation of this nature in a 365-day span and is hereby fined $100.00. Further violations of 
this nature will result in escalated penalties. 

 

  



CURTIN, PATRICK M KEVIL, KY YOB 1981 
  

CBRN on 11/3/2025 DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 3/23/2026 THRU 3/24/2026 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Patrick Curtin was the listed driver of #3 Odds On UFO who was in the 2nd race at 
Cumberland Run on 11/3/2025. Mr. Curtin did use the whip in an unconventional manner 
by allowing his arm and shoulder to raise above his head violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 
9 – 3 – B. Mr. Curtin has multiple violations of this nature and his hereby suspended 2 
Driving Days to start the 2026 Season at OAK GROVE on 3/23/2026 ? 3/24/2026. Further 
Violations of this nature may result in escalated penalties from that point. 

 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 10/31/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/4/2025 THRU 11/7/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 2. On 10/31/2025 at PRC, while driving No.5 DANCE 
MONKEY in Race 9, driver Mitchell Cushing used the whip more than three times in 
succession without allowing the horse time to respond to the urging. (2nd offense). As a 
result of the violation Mr. Cushing is hereby fined the sum of $500.00 and is suspended 
from driving only for a period of 3 days, Tuesday 11/04/2025, Thursday 11/06/2025 and 
Friday 11/07/2025. Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All 
fines are payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L WATERVILLE, ME YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 10/31/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 11/4/2025 THRU 11/4/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 8, (c) 3. On 10/31/2025 while driving No.4 EVER HOPING A 
in Race 8 at PRC, driver Ron Cushing was observed using the whip with other than whip 
and elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Cushing is hereby fined the 
sum of $250.00 and is also suspended from driving only for a period of one day, Tuesday 
11/04/2025. Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines 
are payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

 

HOLMES, WALTER LEE III MADISON, MS YOB 1998 
  

MnlPt on 9/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #1 UNC OUTSIDE in the 1st race at Mineral Point, Wisconsin on September 
1, 2025, Walter Holmes III used his whip excessively, a violation of USTA Rule 
18.08(b)(2)(3). Mr. Holmes has been fined $100, which has been paid. 

 

  

IRVINE, BRAD D MOUNTAINTOP, PA YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 10/31/2025 FINED: $250 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
 



 

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c) 3. On 10/31/2025 at PRC, while driving No.3 SWIFTY LAZAR 
in Race 10, driver Brad Irvine was observed using the whip in the stretch with other than 
wrist and elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Irvine is hereby fined 
the sum of $250.00 and is also suspended from driving for one day 11/10/2025. 
Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties or days. All fines are 
payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

LANDY, HARRY A MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ YOB 1992 
  

YR on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

On 10/29/2025, in the 5th race at Yonkers Raceway, Harry Landy, as the driver of #3 BELL 
OF LAZARUS, violated the whipping rule 4117.8 (D)(3) by using more than wrist and 
forearm action in the stretch. Having reviewed previous penalties (first offence in this 
category in 365 days). Harry Landy is hereby fined $100.00. Future violations of this nature 
will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

MILLER, TYLER J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1998 
  

YR on 9/29/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/1/2025 THRU 10/3/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

On 9/29/2025, in the 6th race at Yonkers Raceway, Tyler Miller, as the driver of #2 
SPEAKER OF PEACE, violated the whipping rule 4117.8(C)(3) by using more than forearm 
and wrist action. Having reviewed previous penalties (2nd offense in the category in 365 
days), Tyler Miller is hereby fined $250.00 and suspended 3 days 10/1/2025 through 
10/3/2025. Future violations may result in increased penalties. (this is a driving suspension 
only) 

 

  

NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J NESCOPECK, PA YOB 1981 
  

PcD on 10/25/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Title 205.409(b) While driving #8 STRIKING IMPACT in race 4 on 10/25/2025 at 
Pocono Downs, Anthony Napolitano used an exaggerated whipping motion raising his hand 
or arm above shoulder height and was not restricted to forearm and wrist action only. Mr. 
Napolitano was fined $200 which must be paid within 10 days of the ruling. 

 

  

ROSSI, TROY J HURLEYVILLE, NY YOB 1962 
  

MR on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(C)(1). Driver Troy Rossi is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 for failing to 
keep a line in each hand while driving the horse ROCK A HONEY, in the 4th race at 
Monticello Raceway on October 29, 2025. This violation constitutes a 1st violation in this 
category in a 365-day period. Further violations in this category will result in increased 
penalties. 

   



PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PcD on 10/25/2025 FINED: $200 
  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 10/31/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

BRENNAN, GEORGE FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1967 
  

YR on 2/6/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

PcD on 10/27/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CALLAHAN, COREY MIDDLETOWN, DE YOB 1978 
  

DD on 11/3/2025 FINED: $300 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L WATERVILLE, ME YOB 1964 
  

MR on 10/29/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/6/2025 THRU 11/8/2025 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

Nfld on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GERRY, PETER G CAMPBELL HALL, NY YOB 1945 
  

PcD on 11/1/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GINGRAS, YANNICK ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1979 
  

PRc on 10/30/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  



GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 11/2/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 10/24/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

LANPHER, RUSSELL D III STETSON, ME YOB 1981 
  

Bang on 11/1/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 10/28/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 11/3/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MORRIS, LEE S NICHOLS, NY YOB 1984 
  

PcD on 11/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 11/4/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

Nfld on 11/3/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R HARVEYS LAKE, PA YOB 1962 
  

PcD on 10/27/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

POLISENO, CODY D DOVER, DE YOB 1994 
  

DD on 11/3/2025 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

RANGER, BRUCE W WEST GARDINER, ME YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 11/3/2025 FINED: $200 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983 
 



 

Humb on 9/21/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1986 
  

Mea on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SHETLER, DAN JR INDIANAPOLIS, IN YOB 1950 
  

HoP on 10/23/2025 FINED: $100 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

SMITH, PARKER R WASHNINGTON CH, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 10/27/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

SODANO, JUSTIN M CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1996 
  

PcD on 11/1/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

STEVENSON, MICHAEL A NEW GLOUCESTER, ME YOB 1964 
  

Bang on 10/29/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SVANSTEDT, AKE WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1958 
  

PcD on 10/27/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

PcD on 10/28/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SVRCEK, TOM BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1953 
  

Mea on 10/23/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ YOB 1981 
  

PHL on 11/2/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 10/26/2025 DRIVING - 1 DAY, 11/2/2025 THRU 11/2/2025 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

Bang on 10/26/2025 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  



THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

DD on 11/5/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

WALDRON, KIWON A WARWICK YOB 2000 
  

HoP on 10/29/2025 FINED: $100 
  

TURN THE HORSE ABRUPTLY AFTER THE FINISH OF THE RACE IN ORDER TO 
RETURN TO THE PADDOCK OR BARN AREA. 

 

  

WHITE, STEPHEN K LOUISVILLE, MS YOB 1971 
  

CBRN on 11/2/2025 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY VERNON, NY YOB 1983 
  

VD on 11/1/2025 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
   

 


